

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC11-949**

---

**JOEL DIAZ,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**NEAL A. DUPREE  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel–  
Southern Region**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT  
Assistant CCRC-South**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON  
Staff Attorney**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301**

**COUNSEL FOR MR. DIAZ**



## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....8

    A. Transition from the Public Defender to Private Counsel. ....8

    B. The Guilt Phase.....14

    C. The Penalty Phase.....19

    D. Information the Jury Never Heard.....25

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....40

ARGUMENT I.....40

JOEL DIAZ WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY DUE TO JUROR MISCONDUCT AND THE STATE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL INFORMATION .....40

ARGUMENT II .....56

JOEL DIAZ IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL AND/OR A NEW PENALTY PHASE DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE AND TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL RENDERING BOTH THE CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE UNRELIABLE.....56

    A. Deficient Performance .....59

        1. Guilt Phase .....59

a. Premeditation and CCP .....	59
b. Insanity defense.....	62
2. Penalty Phase.....	66
B. Prejudice.....	77
ARGUMENT III.....	84
JOEL DIAZ IS MENTALLY RETARDED AND INELIGABLE FOR EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT; HE WAS DEPRIVED OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON HIS <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM .....	84
A. Denial of a Full and Fair Hearing.....	86
B. Mr. Diaz is Mentally Retarded .....	92
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT .....	101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	59, 89, 105
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010).....	86
<i>Barnarl v. Lipp</i> , 580 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .....	51
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	72
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991).....	84
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	42, 56
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988).....	76
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	98
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	40
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> , 280 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	76
<i>Chester v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	42, 50
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	92
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2, 82, 83
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	67
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995) .....	50, 51
<i>Diaz v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 1011 (2004) .....	5
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) .....	98
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994).....	92
<i>Francis v. Spraggins</i> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983).....	81
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	17, 62
<i>Garland v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 265 (4th DCA 2002).....	63
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) .....	56
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 152 (1976) .....	94, 104
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	77
<i>Hess v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	5, 87
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	76
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000).....	78
<i>Holiday Inns, Inc. v. Shelburne</i> , 576 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	95
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	92
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	41, 50
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....	82, 83
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	93
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	56
<i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2008).....	73

<i>Lee v. Dep't. of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 698 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1997) .....	63
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	42
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	78
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	54
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	49
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984) .....	49
<i>Mobil Chemical Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 440 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	52
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1998).....	92
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	71, 72
<i>Pereda v. Parajon</i> , 957 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	53
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	81
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	60, 88
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002).....	48, 51
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988).....	81
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992) .....	67
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	75
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) .....	73, 85, 87
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) .....	57, 64
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	60
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	78
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Bias</i> , 653 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1995).....	64
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 294 So. 2d 82 (Fla.1973) .....	56
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2007) .....	104
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	60
<i>Thomas v. Kemp</i> , 796 F.2d 1322 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 634 F.2d 768 (4th Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989) .....	80
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 70, 75, 82
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	60
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	95
<i>Young v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	52, 54
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 27.704 .....	94
Fla. Stat. § 404(2).....	68
Fla. Stat. § 90.801 .....	67

Fla. Stat. § 916.106(15).....89  
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(1).....97  
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1).....73

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112 .....95  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(a) .....90  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b).....99
